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Ordinance 18293

Proposed No. 2016-0008.2 Sponsors Upthegrove

1 AN ORDINANCE relating to aircraft parking/storage fees

2 atthe King County International Airport, also known as

3 Boeing Field International; and amending Ordinance

4 17919, Section 2, as amended, and K.C.C. 15.52.060,

5 Ordinance 17919, Section 3, as amended, and K.C.C,

6 44.700.850.

7 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COLI-NCIL OF KING COUNTY:

8 SECTION 1. Ordinance 17919, Section 2, as amended, and K.C.C. 15.52.060 are

9 each hereby amended to read as follows:

10 Charges shall be made for storage of aircraft on county property ((.-S)). except

It that short-term, transient aircraft parking ((shall+e) provided adjacent to the terminal

t2 building for aircraft weighing zero to twelve thousand five hundred pounds (('-+he-use-ef

13 th€far*ing{pa€e)) shall be free for ((one)) the hrst hour. The pilot shall notify the

t4 airport operations off,rce upon arrival. All other aircraft parking shall have the rates

1s specified in K.C.C. 4A.700.850.

16 SECTION 2. Ordinance 17919, Section 3, as amended, and K.C.C. 44.700.850

17 are each hereby amended to read as follows:

l8 ((The useef the parking spaee previded rlnder KG,C, 15,52,060 shall be freefer

19 ffie heur, 
^ll 

ether ai )) Except as

t{¡

L
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20 otherwise provide4 un4er K.C.C.. 15.52.060.,1he follgwing aircraft parking rates shall

2I applv:

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

Aircraft V/eight

(weight in pounds)

0 - 12,500 lbs

12,501- 20,000lbs. $15.00 $6.00

20,001 - 80,000lbs. $25.00 $10.00

80,001 - 275,000 $35.00 $14.00

B.F.I Aircraft Parking/Storage Fees

((+)q-12 Next 12 hours Day Monthly Rate Aircraft

Hours Rate Model

Category

(most

common

models

listed)

$5.00 $s.00 $10.00 $110.00 Light GA

Aircraft

$21.00 $137.00 GA Aircraft

$3s.00 8229.00 Corporate

Aircraft

Nanow

Body Jets

$49.00 $314.00

lbs.
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39

37 275,001 lbs $61.00 $2s.00 $86.00 $544.00 Wide Body

38 and above

Ordinance 18293 was introduced on 4lll12016 and passed by the Metropolitan King
County Council on 5/3112016, by the following vote:

Yes: 9 - Mr. von Reichbauer, Mr. Gossett, Ms. Lambert, Mr. Dunn,
Mr. McDermott, Mr. Dembowski, Mr. Upthegrove, Ms. Kohl-Welles
and Ms. Balducci
No:0
Excused: 0

KING COUNTY COUNCIL
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

J. Joseph Chair
ATTEST:

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council

a\-rÈ
APPROVED this \ . day of 2016

-4ío* Constantine, County Executive

Attachments: None
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