King County

KING COUNTY

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Signature Report

June 1, 2016

Ordinance 18293

	Proposed No. 2016-0008.2 Sponsors Upthegrove
1	AN ORDINANCE relating to aircraft parking/storage fees
2	at the King County International Airport, also known as
3	Boeing Field International; and amending Ordinance
4	17919, Section 2, as amended, and K.C.C. 15.52.060,
5	Ordinance 17919, Section 3, as amended, and K.C.C.
6	4A.700.850.
7	BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:
8	SECTION 1. Ordinance 17919, Section 2, as amended, and K.C.C. 15.52.060 are
9	each hereby amended to read as follows:
10	Charges shall be made for storage of aircraft on county property ((-S)), except
11	that short-term, transient aircraft parking ((shall be)) provided adjacent to the terminal
12	building for aircraft weighing zero to twelve thousand five hundred pounds ((. The use of
13	the parking space)) shall be free for ((one)) the first hour. The pilot shall notify the
14	airport operations office upon arrival. All other aircraft parking shall have the rates
15	specified in K.C.C. 4A.700.850.
16	SECTION 2. Ordinance 17919, Section 3, as amended, and K.C.C. 4A.700.850
17	are each hereby amended to read as follows:
18	((The use of the parking space provided under K.C.C. 15.52.060 shall be free for
19	one hour. All other aircraft parking shall have the following rates apply:)) Except as

20	otherwise provided under K.C.C. 15.52.060, the following aircraft parking rates shall							
21	apply:							
22	B.F.I Aircraft Parking/Storage Fees							
23	Aircraft Weight	((1)) <u>0</u> -12	Next 12 hours	Day	Monthly Rate	Aircraft		
24	(weight in pounds)	Hours		Rate		Model		
25						Category		
26						(most		
27						common		
28						models		
29						listed)		
30	0 - 12,500 lbs.	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$10.00	\$110.00	Light GA		
31						Aircraft		
32	12,501 - 20,000 lbs.	\$15.00	\$6.00	\$21.00	\$137.00	GA Aircraft		
33	20,001 - 80,000 lbs.	\$25.00	\$10.00	\$35.00	\$229.00	Corporate		
34						Aircraft		
35	80,001 - 275,000	\$35.00	\$14.00	\$49.00	\$314.00	Narrow		
36	lbs.					Body Jets		

37 275,001 lbs.

\$61.00 \$25.00

\$86.00 \$544.00

Wide Body

38 and above

39

Ordinance 18293 was introduced on 4/11/2016 and passed by the Metropolitan King County Council on 5/31/2016, by the following vote:

Yes: 9 - Mr. von Reichbauer, Mr. Gossett, Ms. Lambert, Mr. Dunn, Mr. McDermott, Mr. Dembowski, Mr. Upthegrove, Ms. Kohl-Welles and Ms. Balducci

No: 0 Excused: 0

KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

J. Joseph McDermott, Chair

ATTEST:

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council

047

2016

County Executive

Attachments: None